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Area Schedule (CODE STUDY) 1st Floor
Name \ Area OCC TYPE \Load Factor\ Occ \ MinExitReq | ExitProv MinExitWidthReq\ ExitWidthProv | Comments
- - T~ - ADMIN 130 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 100 SF 1.3 1 1 0'-01/4" 3-0"
P s BOARD ROOM 283 SF | ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY | 7 SF 40.4 1 1 0'-81/8" 3-0" RCHITECTURE
- o N BREAKFAST AREA 649 SF A-2 OCCUPANCY 15 SF 43.3 1 1 0'-85/8" 6'-0"
Y g Al N BREAKROOM 182 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 15 SF 12.1 1 1 0'-23/8" 3-0"
/ A001 AN CORRIDOR/STAIRS 914 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
/ N\ NORTH 303 EAST 17TH AVENUE SUITE 555
NOTE: DENVER, CO 80203-1258
/ \ CORRIDOR/STAIRS 765 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. T: (303) 861-7147 | F: (303) 861-7227
E / TR P e T N, THE LINEN CHUTE, ELEVATOR AND STAIR SOUTH E o paharch com
117 T 1717 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
/ |[ m \ / COVERAGE SHAFTS ARE 2 HR. RATED. DRYERS 72 SF INCIDENTIAL TO R-1 300 SF 0.2 1 1 0'-0" 2'-6" I CONSULTANT S —
/ | \ ELEC (140) 252 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 300 SF 0.8 1 2 0'-01/8" 6'-0"
/ POOL EQUIP | \ ELEV EQUIP 137 SF INCIDENTIAL TO R-1 300 SF 0.5 1 1 0'-01/8" 6'-0"
/ ELEC al | . R.R. \ MECHANICAL SHAFTS ARE 2 HR RATED ELEVATOR 116 SF ELEVATOR 0 SF 0.0 1 0 0-0"
Lo ! s — \ T T T ELEVATOR 17 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 300 SF 0.1 1 1 0'-0" 6'-0"
=T CvecH | STORAGE T T~ CONTROL CLOSET
7 | | ~ FITNESS I~ 7 ~ EMPLOYEE R.R. 53SF | ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY | 200 SF 0.3 1 1 0-0" 3-0"
|
g | FIRE PUMP ~ i ROOM | e ~ FITNESS ROOM 312 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 50 SF 6.2 1 1 0'-11/4" 3-0"
EMPLOYEE 4 \ LAUNDRY Z I ELEV /‘ 7N h GUESTROOM 1580 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 7.9 1 1 0'-15/8" 3-0"
- i CONTROL 4 h h - z o
BREAKROOM \ il I N N GUESTROOM 2662 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 13.3 1 1 0'-25/8 3-0
Y \ y : CLOSET / N N GUESTROOM 1829 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 9.1 1 1 0-17/8" 30"
/ \ / : VENDING / \ \ GUESTROOM 1829 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 9.1 1 1 0'-17/8" 3-0"
| EMPLOYEE ' / s / \ DIDRLLS. \ LAUNDRY 348 SF INCIDENTIAL TO R-1 200 SF 1.7 1 1 0'-03/8" 3-6" ]
— / \ \ 1 n 1 n
/RR. / A EXIT ., _ LINEN CHUTE 60 SF INCIDENTIAL TO R-1 300 SF 0.2 1 1 0-0 3-6
/ o ! LOBBY 1385 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 5 SF 276.9 2 4 4'-73/8" 15'-0"
/ i NN I , 7 T o= \ LOBBY SEATING 338 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 15 SF 22.5 1 1 0'-41/2" -
/ \ i ] \ MECH (139) 282 SF INCIDENTIAL TO R-1 300 SF 0.9 1 1 0'-01/4" 12'-0"
/ 2 E \ MENS R.R. 90 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 50 SF 1.8 1 1 0'-0 3/8" 3-0"
/ \ OFFICE 149 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 100 SF 15 1 1 0'-01/4" 3'-0"
/ 0" e ¢ B g - \ PANTRY 219 SF A-2 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 1.1 1 1 0'-01/4" 3'-0"
| EXIT el e & wavehhgyi ikl - ity e e EXIT | PBX 100 S| ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY | 300 SF 0.3 1 1 0'-01/8" 30"
- EXIT T ) 4 & - =621 T ° ['¥ EXIT | POOL 759 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 50 SF 15.2 1 2 0-3" -
\ = g 7‘" : q \‘ \H; 3 1= f POOL DECK 1168 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 15 SF 77.9 2 2 1'-35/8" 6'-0"
D STAIR 1 =& = V; aratiimil ) \ = STAIR TO ROOF j POOL EQUIPMENT 155 SF INCIDENTAL TO A-3 300 SF 0.5 1 1 0'-01/8" 3-0" D
~ = g r 7
\ Ak - | g R -\ > A / POOL R.R. 80 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 50 SF 1.6 1 1 0'-0 3/8" 3'-0"
\ ===~ » JLOBBY = e = / POOL STORAGE 82 SF INCIDENTAL TO A-3 300 SF 0.3 1 1 0'-0" 3-0"
\ \ . LOBBY \ " PANTRY / / RECEPTION 116 SF A-3 OCCUPANCY 100 SF 1.2 1 1 0'-01/4" 3-0"
\ BOARD 2 =28 SaaH 2 SEATING \ KING R.1.S. / WMNS R.R. 91 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 50 SF 1.8 1 1 0'-0 3/8" 3'-0"
\ ROOM / \ BUSINESS BRiAR*gZAST / / 1ST FLOOR TOTAL 17202 SF
A\ ADMIN OFFICE / | CENTER \ / /
\ N\ / | N\ / /
\ \
N RE%E;RO@/ /VESTIBULE EXlT N Y ’ y ’ Area Schedule (CODE STUDY) Typical Floor
AN SN N v Name Area OCC TYPE \Load Factor\ Occ MinExitReq | ExitProv | MinExitWidthReq | ExitWidthProv
h RN pd g \ [ pd - N e g
S P S~ - S P ELEC (224) 44 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 300 SF 0.1 1 1 0'-0" 3'-0"
T~ - T s T 7 ELEV LOBBY 115 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 15 SF 7.7 1 1 0-11/2" 6'-0"
/D1 FIRST FLOOR CODEPLAN _  _ _ — — - - - - ' et
LAo0L) 1"= 200" CODE PLAN/SECTION ELEVATOR 115 SF ELEVATOR 0 SF 0.0 1 1 0-0 e —
GUEST CORRIDOR 2067 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
A LEG EN D GUESTROOM 2444 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 12.2 1 1 0-21/2" 3'-0"
W GUESTROOM 2990 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 14.9 1 1 0-3" 3-0"
A-2 OCCUPANCY (F|RE AREA 1) GUESTROOM 5653 SF R-1 OCCUPANCY 200 SF 28.3 1 1 0 -.5 5./.8 3. - O"
LINEN 81 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 300 SF 0.3 1 1 0'-0 3'-0
MAINTENANCE 235 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 300 SF 0.8 1 1 0'-01/8" 3-0"
- FIRE AREA 2
L . A-3 OCCUPANCY ( ) PBX 19 SF ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY 300 SF 0.1 1 1 0'-0" 3'-0"
- T covERaGE R ACCESSORY TO R-1 VENDING 104 SF | ACCESSORY TO R-1 OCCUPANCY | 300 SF 0.3 1 1 0'-01/8" 3-0"
P I j TYPICAL FLR. TOTAL 13867 SF
P 5 7 ~ OCCUPANCY (PART OF FIRE AREA 3) OWNER
— — T — e . : ~N = — — —
C ~ T~ , LINEN ' RN T ELEVATOR 1ST FLOOR: 17,202 SF C BAYMONT | N N &
P / S STORAGEELEV- LOBBY| -~ \ . TYPICAL FLOOR: 13,867 SF (x3) SUITES
g ’ | £ \ h INCIDENTAL TO A-3 0 2
- y i g \ N (PART OF FIRE AREA 2) TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 58,803 SF
7 / 1 o o' vENDING \ N
) ) | . ) \ . INCIDENTIAL TO R-1(PART OF FIRE AREA 3)
1 ELEC 7 \ D/D ACC TUB
/" MAINTENANCE / , \ / , \
/ / ) ;b \ \ R-1 OCCUPANCY (FIRE AREA 3) ( IVIUJIN
/ / , \ : \ \ APPLICABLE CODES DEFERRED SUBMITTALS TO BUILDING DEPT. INN & SUITES
/ - = = ! 4 = = \ & / \ 2003 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE ROOF TRUSS
) e A A & A = K L L - / DALY, Vs ) 2 - H \ 1 HR FIRE RATED PARTITION 2003 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE SPRINKLER / ALARM SYSTEM
/ ——— - = “ i ” f % i VAN o= 2003 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE FIRESTOPPING
/ K <K ,L 5 e s - % | % o o VA WS (e s (eavy: Teeyolln | I 2005 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE POOL DESIGN / EQUIPMENT
‘ %y, % VoD "Pw i f Y U ‘ ! s ey nivards Nzl srapdps g 5 \ 2003 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
/ = Vi ~ e pave ~ 4 ~ : s i A v Uiy - 2003 INTERNATIONAL FUEL & GAS
/ L ) h | moeees ?HRFIRERATED PARTITION 2003 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE 6805 N ARGONNE ST
— g " 2004 DENVER BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS —
/ | d DENVER CO, 80249
( EXIT ) EXIT PROJECT CODE STUDY
| L' = = 5 ~ ; £266': b | CHAPTER 3: USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
\ S VaY: "y i e Y WY W ez iy v WaE T VP vk > et == / SECTION 302.1.1.1 INCIDENTAL USE - AREA SEPARATION SECTION 602.2 TYPE V-A
\ | 1] VAl B 4 4 / o - ‘ /| L A ( f 1) 7 ‘ ki / g : ‘ LA 7 s I / ALL AREAS FULLY - SPRINKLED, FIRE BARRIER WALLS EXTEND THIS BUILDING IS DETERMINED TO BE OF TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION
| i i I3y 1 o d CW. i A ERAY K i i Ly ) sy, =& TO UNDERSIDE OF 1 - HOUR FLOOR/ CEILING OR ROOF/ CEILING
\ a0 £ T P o & NOR e e s ek tears I Pror e / ASSEMBLIES.
\ : (s - == : —= * ; = _ / SECTION 302.2 ACCESSORY USE AREAS PORTION OF TABLE 601 PORTION OF TABLE 602
\ \ VR / / R-1 OCCUPANCY WITH INCIDENTAL AND ACCESSORY USES. TYPE V CIRE
. \ in = y STAIR 2/ TOTAL SF FOR ACCESSORY USE = 6% OF FIRST FLOOR BUILDING ELEMENT A B SEPARATION
SECOND FLOOR FLR. 4% DISTANCE TYPEOF |GROUP
A\ STARR 1 : N / \ g / SECTION 302.3.2 ACCESSORY USE AREAS STRUCTURAL FRAME INCLUDING 1 0 (FEET) CONSTRUCTION| R
4 KING ACC REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES COLUMNS, SIRDERS, TRUSSES <5 ALL 1
N N / N - / QUIREL BEARING WALLS -EXTERIOR 1 0
B \ N P TUB p R1TO A2= 2 HRS. > 5 T 1 B
. N . p R1TO A3= 2 HRS. BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR 1 0 = STHERS T
N S p ’ o p ’ A2 TO A3=2 HRS. NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITION-EXTERIOR | SEE TABLE 602 > 10 TN 1
~ I < s EXCEPTION: EXCEPT FOR GROUP H AND |-2 AREAS, WHERE THE BUILDING NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS-INTERIOR | 0 0 <30 IIB, VB 0
N P - L =k N . IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, INSTALLED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING L 0 =30 OTHERS 1
~ _ N _ IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS IN TABLE SUPPORT BEAMS AND JOISTS
~ - ~ _ 302.3.2 SHALL BE REDUCED BY 1 HOUR BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR AND TO NOT LESS ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING >.30 ALL 0
-~ _ - -~ _ - E'é‘,h’“s JSECRTFTS:\IJ.IRED FOR FLOOR CONSTRUCTION ACCORDING TO THE TYPE OF SUPPORTING BEAMS. AND JOISTS 1 0
@ ?.{Iilggfl_o.l.:LOOR CODEPLAN— — — — — = SEPARATED USES CALCULATION ( SECTION 302.3.2) - FIRST FLOOR ONLY CHAPTER 7: FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
T ey SECTION 707.4 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
ACTUALAREAA2 _ , __ACTUAL AREAA-3 - + ALALguAAlla_uAERAERAEi_%e-l <=1 SHAFTS FOR THIS BUILDING SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS, AS THIS BUILDING HAS
SHAFTS THAT CONNECT FOUR FLOORS OR MORE.
868 SF 4355 SF_ | 11.865SF _ _
CORRIDOR 31,125 SF T 311255F T 33000sF - -03+.14+.36=.53<1 SECTION 707.13.4 TERMINATION ROOM:
STANDARD THE LAUNDRY CHUTE IN THIS BUILDING SHALL DISCHARGE INTO AN ENCLOSED ROOM AND BE COMPLETELY SEPARATED
CORRIDOR KING 5. GENERA FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING BY CONSTRUCTION THAT HAS A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1
| TABLE 503 : R-1/TYPEV-A - 3 STORIES 12,000SF HOUR. OPENINGS INTO THE TERMINATION ROOM SHALL BE AUTOMATIC-CLOSING UPON THE DETECTION OF SMOKE, AND
VENDING—— - CORRIDOR —] LEISURE SECTION 504 HEIGHT MODIEICATION CARRY A MINIMUM 3/4 HOUR EIRE RATING. REVISIONS
é ] ] AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INCREASE SECTION 707.14.1 ELEVATOR LOBBY: MAZRK ADDENDUMZZE SRR [S/Q/Toi/og
VENDING—— : STANDARD INCREASE BY 1 STORY & 20 FEET MAXIMUM Is = 100% ELEVATOR LOBBY SEPARATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN THIS BUILDING DUE TO EXCEPTION 4 OF 707.14.1. THIS BUILDING,
= = —  KING SECTION 506 AREA MODIFICATIONS BEING MORE THAN FOUR STORIES TALL, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED > ADDENDUMAS O5H5/08
- ' 4 ADDENDUM#4 06/16/08
LEISURE ENTIRE BUILDING ALLOWABLE AREA THROUGHOUT, INCLUDING THE LOBBY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2. 5 ADDENDUMES 07/24/08
VENDING O i ol et el utad S FRONTAGE INCREASE
: NG o2~ (12,000 + 9.000] + [12.000 x 1) PORTION OF TABLE 704.8
: i Y i If =100 [F/P - .25 W /30
FITNESS :  LEISURE 1t = 100 [838.5 / 838.5 - .25] 30 /30 FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FEET)
i If = 75% CLASSIFICATION
ROOM : : ACC TUB BNl Nl 2 l00r (Lst Floor 17,086 SF) < Aa OF OPENING 0TO3 >3TO5 >5T010 >10TO15| >15TO20| >20T025| >25TO30| >30
A2 & A3 OCCUPANCY ALLOWABLE AREA UNPROTECTED NOT PERMITTED| NOT PERMITTED |  10% 15% 25% 45% 70%  |NO LIMIT
= = g [ i i Aa = {At + [At x If] + [At x IS]} PROTECTED NOT PERMITTED 15% 25% 45% 75% NOLIMIT | NOLIMIT [NOLIMIT PROJECT NO: 07038
= - Aa = {[11,500 + 8,625] + [11,500 x 1]} DRAWN BY: KATHLEEN GALLAGHER
POOL ‘ ‘ ‘ PORTE Aa = 31,125 sf per floor .
A RR > | COCHERE . A CHK'D BY: MARK BRAZEE
| ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | [ I Y =: Max. Designed SF per floor (A-2 & A-3 4,241 SF) < Aa CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS COPYRIGHT: 2008 bomrer Cora
7:|J:m* ‘ ‘ J ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ] ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘t R1 OCCUPANCY ALLOWABLE AREA The information contain_ed herein_is ;he property of Pghl Arch_itectyre pc. Any use of this information
7‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 7‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘77‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ H_‘\ | \\*7‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ) without the express, written permission of Pahl Architecture is strictly prohibited.
— Aa = {At + [At X If] + [At x Is]} SECTION 903.3 INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS:
ELEV LOBBY Aa = {[12,000 + 9,000] + [12,000 x 1]} THE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE NFPA 13 CLASSIFICATION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AND SHEET TITLE 9/5/2008 11:24:33 AM
CONTROL— CORRIDOR— BUSINESS VESTIBULE Aa = 33,000 sf per floor DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 903.3.1 THROUGH 903.3.7 (NOT INCLUDING 903.31.2).
CLOSET CENTER | CODE SHEET
Max. Designed SF per floor (R1 13,753 SF) < Aa EXCEPTION TO 2003 CODE
FIRE AREA 1 = A-2 OCCUPANCY THROUGHOUT = 868 sq. ft. ACTUAL AREA (1 STORY) 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SECTION 716.5.3 SHAFT ENCLOSURES. ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION ADDRESSED
FIRE AREA 2 = A-3 OCCUPANCY THROUGHOUT = 4,355 sq. ft. ACTUAL AREA (1 STORY) TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.
m SECTION AT LOBBY FIRE AREA 3 = R-1 OCCUPANCY THROUGHOUT = 53,124 sq. ft. ACTUAL AREA (4 STORIES)
W 1"=20-0 A-2 =1 STORY - MINIMUM TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION =V-A @ 2 STORIES/70FT
A-3 =1 STORY - MINIMUM TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION = V-A @ 2 STORY/70FT
R-1 =4 STORIES - MINIMUM TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION = V-A @ 4 STORIES/70 FT AOO 1
1 2 3 4 5 6 ISSUE: ADDENDUM #5 AUGUST 1, 2008




